# 503621408 12/21/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3668039

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			Name		Execution Date	]
ANTHONY J. MELKEI	NT				12/10/2015	
JONATHAN E. BLACK	WELL				12/14/2015	1
CRISTIAN A. CAPOTI					12/16/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ					
Name:	WARS	WARSAW ORTHOPEDIC, INC.				
Street Address:	2500 S	2500 SILVEUS CROSSNG				
City:	WARS	WARSAW				
State/Country:		INDIANA				
Postal Code:	46582					
Application Number:		1497	4000			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number	7			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:	l ha aant t	- 16-	o moil address first, if that is un		eeeeful it will be eest	
			e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be se			
			344-1422			
		onic_spinal_docketing@cardinal-ip.com				
•						
		SOFAMOR DANEK DRIVE PHIS, TENNESSEE 38132				
Audress Line 4:			IF TIO, I EININEODEE 30132			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			C00011305.USU1			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			JASON O. PICHE			
SIGNATURE:			/Jason O. Piche/			
DATE SIGNED:			12/21/2015			
Total Attachments: 4						
ource=ASSIGNMENT.doc#page1.tif						
source=ASSIGNMENT.						
SOURCE=ASSIGNMENT.						
source=ASSIGNMENT.	uoc#page	4.TIT				

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS,

(1)	Anthony J. Melkent	of the City of Germantown State of Tennessee, USA
(2)	Jonathan E. Blackwell	of the City of Arlington State of Tennessee, USA
(3)	Cristian A. Capote	of the City of Memphis State of Tennessee, USA

have invented certain improvements in

#### SPINAL IMPLANT SYSTEM AND METHOD

for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America,

\_\_\_\_\_ of even date herewith; and

X filed on December 18, 2015 and assigned application number 14/974,685; and

WHEREAS, we hereby authorize and request the attorneys of Assignee, Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc., of 2500 Silveus Crossing, Warsaw, Indiana 46582, to insert the filing date and application number of the application when known; and

WHEREAS, Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc. (Assignee), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana, having its principal office and place of business in the City of Warsaw, State of Indiana, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the invention and the application in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the invention, and the application, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all prior patents and patent applications for which a filing priority of the above-described patent application may be obtained, including the right to collect past damages; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

### PATENT REEL: 037342 FRAME: 0353

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in all countries.

Inventor Name: Address: Anthony J. Melkent 1644 Dogwood Creek Drive Germanjowy, Tennessee 38139

Dated: December 10, 2015

alda Anthony J. Melken

STATE OF Jennesse COUNTY OF Shelpy

On this the <u>U</u> day of <u>QCQCM</u> <u>K2</u>015, before me personally appeared **Anthony J. Melkent**, to me known (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that be executed the same as his free act and deed.

WITNESS MY HAND and Seal at office this the 10 day of 200 my 12/2015. and a state of the Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Narch 19, 2019



#### C00011305.USU1

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in all countries.

Inventor Name: Address: Jonathan E. Blackwell 12152 Dunsmuir Lane Arlington, Tennessee 38002

Dated: 12/14/15

S. E. Marcherse D.C.

Jonathan E. Blackwell

STATE OF TENDESS <u>Sul by</u> COUNTY OF

On this the 14 day of 2000 day of 2000 day 2015, before me personally appeared Jonathan E. Blackwell, to me known (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

WITNESS MY HAND and Seal at office this the 14 day of December 2015.

3

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

March 19, 2019



PATENT REEL: 037342 FRAME: 0355

#### C00011305.USU1

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in all countries.

Inventor Name: Address: Cristian A. Capote 4467 Chickasaw Road Memphis, Tennessee 38117

Dated: 12/16/2015

Cristian A. Capote

STATE OF TENNESSE COUNTY OF

On this the day of <u>becamentary</u> 2015, before me personally appeared **Cristian A. Capote**, to me known (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

WITNESS MY HAND and Seal at office this the 16 day of December 2015. a) for the second second

4

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

March 19, 2019



PATENT REEL: 037342 FRAME: 0356

#### **RECORDED: 12/21/2015**